ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's ) own motion into warehouse operative rights of Alfred F. Antoni, ) doing business as Antoni Truck ) Lines.

Case No. 6649

## ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

Alfred F. Antoni, doing business as Antoni Truck Lines (Antoni), possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Ukiah and vicinity.

By Resolution No. TS-069 dated December 16, 1969, in this proceeding, the aforementioned prescriptive operative right was suspended until December 16, 1970, pursuant to request of Antoni's accountant, Mr. John R. McKean, who stated that no revenue was being received under the operative right and a sale thereof was possible.

By letter from the Secretary of the Commission dated May 10, 1971, Antoni was informed that the Commission had not received any word from him concerning the status of his ware-house and that annual reports covering his warehouse operations had not been filed for the years 1969 and 1970. By letter of July 19, 1971, Mr. John R. McKean stated that Antoni had ceased operation

as a public warehouse in December 1968 and therefore no 1969 and 1970 annual reports had been filed.

Antoni having ceased public warehouse operations in December 1968, the Commission finds that such cessation constitutes good cause for revocation of the warehouseman's operative right and cancellation of the tariff applicable to the services thereunder.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman possessed by Alfred F. Antoni, doing business as Antoni Truck Lines, as determined by the Commission's order dated July 26, 1960, in Case No. 6649, is hereby revoked.
- 2. Alfred F. Antoni, doing business as Antoni Truck Lines, Warehouse Tariff No. 1, Cal.P.U.C. No. 1, is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Alfred F. Antoni or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Mr. John R. McKean, Suite 204, 135 W. Gobbi Street, Ukiah, CA 95482.

This order shall become effective thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

August, 1971.

Commissioners